
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 05.09.12 
 

Cabinet 
13 September 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 

Agenda 
 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

 

1. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 12 July 

2012  

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 

 

2. Declarations of interest   

 

 

 
3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 

 

 
4. Matters referred from Council  

None 

 

 

 
 

 

 

5. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance 

Committee and/or Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 

of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

 

 

 

6. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and 

Beyond  

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
7. Business Rates Retention  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
8. Planning Policy Team Leader (Maternity Cover): 

Appointment of Consultant  

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 

Alan Dyer 

Tel: 01732 

227440 
9. Strategy for Under-Occupation in the Social Sector  (Pages 27 - 50) 

 

Gavin Missons 

Tel: 01732 

227332 
10. London Road, Sevenoaks - Update  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 

Jim Latheron 

Tel: 01732 

227209 
 

 

 

 



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 12 July 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Davison and Mrs. Parkin were also present. 

 

 

 

13. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 June 2012 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

14. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

15. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

Councillor Richard Davison asked when a report concerning under occupation of social 

housing would be considered by the Cabinet.  In response the Leader confirmed that a 

report would be presented at the next meeting of cabinet. 

 

16. Matters referred from Council  

 

No matters were referred from Council. 

 

17. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

18. Localisation of Council Tax Support  

 

The Local Government Finance Bill introduced one of the biggest fundamental changes 

requiring all council tax billing authorities to devise a local Council Tax Support Scheme 

to replace the current national Council Tax Benefit Scheme to commence on 1 April 

2012. 

 

Members considered a report setting out the options of a local scheme and proposing a 

scheme recommended by the Kent Forum.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Corporate Resources tabled the following revised recommendation: 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 12 July 2012 

6 

 

Recommendation to Council that: 

 

(a) Members approve that the Council consult with its community on the proposal to 

reduce the council tax support payable to working age claimants by a standard 

percentage amount that delivers a local support for council tax scheme within the 

funding provided by Governm
[...]


Also considered by: Performance and Governance Committee – 18 September 2012 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out the major financial pressures the Council is 

likely to face over the next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a 

balanced and sustainable budget for 2013/14 and beyond.  The Council has an excellent 

track record in identifying, planning for and addressing financial challenges.  In light of 

the challenging financial position facing all authorities two years ago, for 2011/12 the 

Council produced a 10-year budget together with a four-year savings plan for the first 

time.  This will be the third year this method has been used and provides the Council with 

a stable basis for future years, which addresses the reduction in Government funding as 

well as reducing its reliance on reserves.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, this report updates 

Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way forward for service 

prioritisation, business and financial planning, financial strategy and the budget setting 

process.  

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 

budget, whilst taking into account any new financial burdens and changes in the 

economy that have an impact on budget assumptions.  This report also provides 

Members with the proposed timetable for the budget setting process. 

It is suggested that a further review of the 10-year budget be carried out once the 

government grant settlement has been finalised and a full review of the 4-years savings 

plan has been undertaken.  Officers will report back to Cabinet with a revised 10-year 

budget, highlighting any significant variations.  

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager – Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Cabinet:    

(a) endorse the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in this 

report and request officers to carry out a further review and update once the 

government grant settlement has been finalised and a review of the 4-year 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

savings plan has been undertaken and report back to Cabinet on 10 January 

2013;  

(b) note the budget timetable set out in Appendix A. 

 

Introduction 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past eight years has worked towards 

increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through the use of a 

number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services based 

on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and stakeholders through 

the Community Plan.  In financial terms, the adoption of this strategy has to date 

allowed the Council to move away from its reliance on general fund reserves which 

has ensured that the general fund reserves have remained largely unchanged.  

3 Due to the level of funding and other potential changes and uncertainties, it is still 

difficult to anticipate with sufficient accuracy even at this stage in the budget 

process what the level of Government settlement is likely to be. However, using 

the data sources available to the Council, officers have attempted to identify a 

budget deficit figure over the 10-year period but recognise that this is a constantly 

changing situation and more accurate data will not be available for some months 

yet.  

4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need to 

address both the short-term reduction in Government funding as well
[...]
‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2013/14 and Beyond’ 

report. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

14 The change to the Business Rates Retention Scheme is likely to affect the level of 

funding this council receives from Government which may result in savings being 

made as part of the new 10-year budget. 

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

15 None. 

Conclusions 

16 The change to the Business Rates Retention Scheme is a major change to 

Government funding.  The effect on the funding for this council in 2013/14 and 

2014/15 is unknown as various technical experts have estimated funding 

reductions of between 13% and 30%. 

17 Changes in funding levels in the longer term will be affected by the level of 

business growth or reduction within the local authority area. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

18 The risks associated with the change to Business Rates Retention are the 

uncertainty of the level of funding to be provided to this council and the timing of 

the announcement.  These risks affect the Budget Strategy. 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: Department for Communities and Local Government – Localising 

Council Tax Support documents:  

http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/localgovernm

entfinance/businessrates/ 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham Ext.7153  

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING POLICY TEAM LEADER MATERNITY COVER: APPOINTMENT OF 

CONSULTANT 

CABINET 13 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Report of the: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY AND 

PLANNING 

Status: For Decision 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs Davison.  

Head of Service Group Manager Planning – Alan Dyer 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that Tony Fullwood be appointed as a consultant to 

provide maternity cover for the Planning Policy Team Leader. 

Background 

1 The Planning Policy Team Leader will be on maternity leave for a year starting at 

the end of September.  The post needs to be filled to maintain the work 

programme of the team which in the next year includes taking the Allocations and 

Development Management Plan and the CIL Charging Schedule through 

publication, submission and examination and also includes consultation on 

options for the Gypsies and Travellers Plan. 

2 An advertisement for a one year contract for maternity cover yielded only two 

applications, neither of which was suitable. 

Consultancy Options 

3 The alternative of using a consultant to fill the post was then investigated and a 

brief based on providing the service within the available budget of £50,000 was 

prepared and sent to three consultants who have worked for the Council on 

planning policy related projects in recent years.  It was considered particularly 

important to focus on consultants with experience of planning issues facing the 

District. The brief was also sent to two recruitment agencies. 

4 The consultants approached and responses received were as follows: 

5 Roger Tym and Partners (who prepared the original Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessment (SHLAA) in 2008).  Offered a “critical friend” to advise on 

the CIL Charging Schedule but unable to offer a Team Manager consultant. 

6 Tony Fullwood Associates (who provided interim management and the critical 

friend advice on the Core Strategy between 2007 and 2009 and prepared the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment in 2011).  Made a submission 

meeting the technical requirements of the brief at a cost of £49,770. 

7 URS (who prepared the Employment Land Review in 2007 and prepared an 

update in 2011).  No submission received. 

8 Two CVs were received from one of the recruitment agencies.  One was for a 

candidate who had been rejected when the job was first advertised and the other 

was for a candidate from outside the region with no experience of working for a 

District in the South East.   Neither submission specifically addressed the 

requirements of the brief or included a commitment to work within the available 

budget. 

9 The only submission meeting the requirements of the brief is from Tony Fullwood 

Associates.  Tony Fullwood has worked with the Council before and is familiar with 

planning issues facing the District and the Council’s programme of planning policy 

work.  These are important advantages that would enable him to “hit the ground 

running”.  A disadvantage is that within the available budget it will only be possible 

for him to work three days a week and this may require a limited adjustment to the 

work programme. 

Options (and Reasons for the Recommendation) 

It is recommended that Tony Fullwood be appointed to provide the Planning Policy Team 

Leader Maternity Cover role for 12 months starting 1 October. 

 

There are two alternatives which are not recommended: 

 

1.  To re-advertise the post.  This would result in a delay in filling the post and offers 

no guarantee that any additional suitable candidates will come forward. 

2. Not to fill the post.  This will leave the Planning Policy team short-staffed and 

without an experienced team leader at an important time for plan preparation.  

The work programme would need to be substantially revised, delaying some or all 

of the plans currently under way.  

Key Implications 

Financial. The appointment is funded from existing budgets. 

Community Impact and Outcomes.  The appointment will assist in progressing planning 

policy documents which support the Community Strategy. 

Legal, Human Rights etc. Recruitment has been carried out in accordance with the 

Council’s procurement process. 

Equality.  The appointment is made solely on the basis of ability to do the job. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

The main risk in making the appointment is that the work programme may be delayed 

because the consultant will only work three days a week.  This can be mitigated by 

reviewing the work programme at the start of the appointment, making any detailed 

adjustments to ensure it remains deliverable.  The other options will involve greater delay 

Agenda Item 8

Page 24



to the work programme and the adoption of key policy documents.  This would pose an 

increased risk to the delivery of the Council’s planning strategy, particularly through a 

greater risk of appeals being allowed due to absence of up to date local policy. 

Contact Officer(s): Alan Dyer x7196. 

Kristen Paterson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY FOR UNDER-OCCUPATION IN THE SOCIAL SECTOR  

Cabinet – 13 September 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning 

Services   

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Services Select Committee – 19 June 2012 

Key Decision: Yes  

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

a)  Community Plan; and 

b) Housing Strategy Action Plan.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Carol Clark   

Head of Service Head of Housing and Communications – Mrs. Pat Smith  

Recommendation to Services Select Committee:  

a) Members support the adoption of the attached strategy and recommend it to 
Cabinet for approval as District Council policy. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

a) Cabinet adopts the attached strategy as District Council policy.   
 

Reason for recommendation: To support the delivery of key housing objectives contained 

in the Housing Strategy Action Plan; to make more effective use of the existing housing 

stock; and to minimise negative impacts as related welfare reform is introduced.    

Background 

1 With an acute shortage of affordable housing and the financial imperative for 

down-sizing as a result of upcoming welfare reform, under-occupation is a key and 

timely issue to consider and re-approach as a local housing strategy priority.   

I
[...]
  

 

In turn, this would support wider policy objectives such as containing growing 

Housing Benefit expenditure, encouraging mobility and economic development, 

and driving more people back into paid employment (all intended outcomes of the 

Localism Act and current Welfare Reform).   

 

Although under-occupation is a cross sector issue and, in fact, more predominant 

in the private sector, this strategy will focus on social housing - the sector where 

local authorities and housing associations can best influence change.   

 

With an acute shortage of affordable housing and the financial imperative for 

down-sizing as a result of upcoming welfare reform, under-occupation is a key and 

timely issue to consider and re-approach as a local housing strategy priority.   

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 34



 

In-depth scrutiny process  

 
 

With the above in mind, the District Council’s Services Select Committee 

(Committee) agreed to undertake an in-depth scrutiny of social sector under-

occupation.  The Committee formed a member sub-group to review existing 

services (aimed at encouraging and enabling down-sizing); available resources 

and capacity (across the public sector); and current policies/procedures.   

 

Members of the sub-group included: 1) Cllr Faye Parkin (Chair); 2) Cllr Barbara 

Ayres; 3) Cllr Angela George; 4) Cllr Lorraine Stack; 5) Cllr Michael Horwood; and 

6) Cllr Robert Piper.  Officers attended this sub-group as advisors.   

  

Definition  

 
 
The extent of under-occupation is measured by the actual number of bedrooms 

required by the household.  For the purposes of this strategy, under-occupation is 

defined as: ‘where a household is occupying a property with one or more 

bedrooms above the statutory requirement’. 

 
Assessing supply and demand  

 
 

Housing stock profile  
 

The District has a higher than average proportion of larger detached housing and 

a consequent lower proportion of semi-detached, ter
[...]

 

Improved promotion; elected members 

promote to parish/town councils 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 49



 

Undertake case study cost-benefit analyses 

 

 

Benchmark against best practice via CLG’s Making Best Use of 

Stock Team 

 

 

 

LW 

 

 

HP 

2012/13 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

Financial effects (residents/partners) 

considered in policy development  

 

Service improvements/ongoing learning   

 

Abbreviations   
 

 

CB 

GM 

HA 

HP 

JE 

LC 

LW 

LB 

SHOE 

WKHA 

 

CHOICE-BASED LETTINGS 

GAVIN MISSONS 

HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS 

HOUSING POLICY 

JANE ELLIS 

LIZ CROCKFORD 

LISA WEBB 

LOCALTIY BOARD 

SHARED-OWNERSHIP FOR THE ELDERLY 

WEST KENT HOUSING ASSOCIATION  

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 50



 

LONDON ROAD, SEVENOAKS - UPDATE 

Cabinet – 13 September  2012 

Report of the: Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation: 

That the Cabinet of the Council note the contents of this report and the progress made 

too date and, in order to be able to respond promptly in securing the most advantageous 

terms for the Council, to authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council and the appropriate Portfolio Holder to agree the terms of the transfer of the 

Council’s interests in the site in order to secure the development a described. 

 

Introduction 

1 The District Council owns the freehold of the two car parks shown as 27 Pembroke 

Road and London Road and hold a long lease of the property shown as 66 London 

Road on the attached plan. 

2 The freehold of 66 London Road is owned by a local development company which 

is in the process of selling their interest to Reef Developments. 

3 Reef Developments have submitted a planning application for the redevelopment 

of all three sites shown on the plan to provide a 42,300 sq. ft. retail unit 

(provisionally pre-let to Marks & Spencer Plc) and 22 one and two bed residential 

units including 6 social residential units. 

4 At present the proposal, subject to a satisfactory planning consent being granted,  

is for the Council to transfer its land interests to Reef Developments and Chase 

and Partners have been retained to represent the Council’s interests in this 

matter. Members will recall that Chase and Partners advised the Council in 

respect of the adjoining Blighs Meadow Compulsory Purchase Order and 

redevelopment and are acknowledged as a leading authority on town centre 

redevelopment. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



5 The respective valuers are close to agreeing terms. In negotiations of this type, 

particularly in the current sensitive economic climate, speed is of the essence, and 

it is unlikely that the decision making process will be able to wait for the usual 

cycle of meetings. For this reason it is proposed that Cabinet delegate authority to 

the Chief Executive in consultation with the leader of the Council and the 

appropriate Portfolio Holder to agree the negotiated terms. These will of course 

reflect the best market value terms as recommended by the Council’s professional 

valuers. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

Given the current economic and development climate it is considered that a town centre 

development such as this could only be considered viable if supported by a top quality 

retail covenant. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

Should the project proceed a substantial sum will be added to the Council’s reserves but 

it is considered unlikely that a solution could be found to generate an on-going revenue 

income from the scheme for the Council 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

The main impacts of such a scheme would be the effect on town centre traffic generation 

and car parking, these issues and their resolution will form part of the pl

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 13 September 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. Hogarth 

 

 Cllr T Searles was also present. 

 

 

 

21. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 July be approved 

and signed as a correct record. 

 

22. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

23. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

24. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

25. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

26. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and Beyond  

 
Members considered a report setting out the major financial pressures the Council is 

likely to face over the next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a 

balanced and sustainable budget for 2013/14 and beyond.  In light of the challenging 

financial position facing all authorities two years ago, for 2011/12 the Council produced 

a 10-year budget together with a four-year savings plan.   

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced the report and 

highlighted that the budget for the next financial year was still in its very early stages.  A 

significant amount of information from central government was still outstanding and 

would have to be built into the budget over the coming months.  He also highlighted that 



Cabinet - 13 September 2012 

2 

 

there was likely to be a shortfall in meeting the 4 year savings plan but this was still 

being evaluated. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Resources outlined a number of 

issues that could have an impact on the budget process including changes to Council Tax 

Support and the introduction of Universal Credit.  The latter would have implications for a 

number of departments across the Council.  Whilst some financial modelling had been 

undertaken this had proved to be challenging and the implications of the change to 

Universal Credit had not yet been built into the budget.  Cabinet was reminded that the 

Services Select Committee had established a Universal Credit Scrutiny Board to review 

this issue.  In additional to the challenges outlined above, the Deputy Chief Executive and 

Director of Corporate Resources also highlighted issues surrounding income, future 

valuations of the Pension fund and future pay settlements. 

 

Members highlighted that that new relaxation of residential planning regulations would 

have an impact on the budget process as it was highly likely that as a result of the 

changes the Council would receive less revenue from application fees. 

 

Cabinet considered the budget timetable outlined at Appendix A of the report.  Members 

noted that there were concerns surrounding the Government timetable for Council Tax 

Support legislation.  If was likely that some information may be provided late and this 

would place pressure on the timetable.  Members agreed that the timetable should be 

presented to the Performance and Governance Committee in order to alert Members to 

the tight timescales involved. 

 

Resolved: that 

 

(a) the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in this report 

be endorsed and officers be requested to carry out a further review and 

provide an update once the government grant settlement has been finalised 

and a review of the 4-year savings plan has been undertaken and report back 

to Cabinet on 10 January 2013;  

(b) the budget timetable set out in Appendix A of the report be noted. 

 

27. Business Rates Retention  

 
Members considered a report providing an update on the introduction of the Business 

Rates Retention Scheme due to be implemented from 2013/14. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced the report and 

highlighted that from next year, Business Rates Retention would be the Council’s largest 

funding stream from Central Government replacing the current Formula Grant.  This 

would represent one of the most significant changes made to local authority funding in 

recent years.  The exact details of the funding methodology were still being finalised and 

it was unlikely that provisional funding figures for the first two years would be received 

until December. 

 

The Group Manager, Financial Services, explained that currently all businesses paid 

business rates to their local authority, this was then passed onto Government who 



Cabinet - 13 September 2012 

3 

 

redistributed it back to local authorities via a formula.  Members heard that the system 

did not encourage local authorities to increase new business.   

 

The new scheme aimed to reward local authorities for business growth but only to a 

certain degree.  

 

The change to Business Rates Retention would affect this Council in two stages. 

• Initial funding levels 

• Future funding levels that will be affected by business growth or reduction. 

 

Stage One - Initial funding levels 

 

The initial settlement would be based on a 5 year average Business Rate (07/08-11/12) 

amount but there would then be adjustments to ensure that the change did not have any 

real effect on the level of funding distributed to each authority.  

This “baseline” figure for SDC and all billing authorities would be less than the actual 

amount of Business Rates collected, therefore a ‘tariff’ would be applied to remove the 

excess Business Rates.  Non billing authorities would receive a ‘top up’ from this amount. 

 

Stage Two – future funding levels 

 

Local authorities would keep 50% of the additional Business Rates they generated (split 

SDC 40%, others 10%).  However, the scheme would include a ‘levy’ on authorities who 

had significant growth which would be used as the ‘safety net’ for local authorities who 

had reduced Business Rates. 

 

As a result of this, it was very difficult to accurately predict the level of funding that the 

Council would receive from this new scheme. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources explained that the 

situation in Sevenoaks was made worse as a result of changes that were taking place 

within the District.  These changes would mean that the Council would be starting with a 

baseline figure that would diminish, creating a gap that would need additional funding.   

 

Members agreed that there were a number of authorities in the same position as SDC 

and that the situation would have to be kept under review. 

 

Resolved: that the report be noted. 

 

28. Planning Policy Team Leader (Maternity Cover): Appointment of Consultant  

 
Members considered a report outlining consultancy options surrounding maternity cover 

for the Planning Policy Team Leader post which would be vacant from the end of 

September.  The post would need to be filled in order to maintain the work programme of 

the team which in the next year would include taking the Allocations and Development 

Management Plan and the CIL Charging Schedule through publication, submission and 

examination and would also include consultation on the options for the Gypsies and 

Travellers Plan.  An advertisement for a one year contract for maternity cover had yielded 

only two applications, neither of which was suitable. 

 

The following two options were rejected: 



Cabinet - 13 September 2012 

4 

 

 

1. To re-advertise the post.  This would have resulted in a delay in filling the post and 

offered no guarantee that any additional suitable candidate would come forward. 

2. Not to fill the post.  This would leave the Planning Policy Team short-staffed and 

without and experienced team leader at an important time for plan preparation.  

The work programme would have to be substantially revised which would have 

delayed some or all of the plans that were under way. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the report and noted that 

the current Planning Policy Team Leader would take a great deal of replacing however, 

the recommended consultant had previously worked well with the Council and knew the 

District. 

 

The Chairman noted that there were a unique set of circumstances and there were a 

number of pressures on the Team who were currently developing the scheme for the 

Local Development Framework.  Having reviewed the options available, the proposals 

appeared to represent a pragmatic solution. 

 

Resolved: that Tony Fullwood be appointed as a consultant to provide maternity 

cover for the Planning Policy Team Leader. 

 

29. Strategy for Under-Occupation in the Social Sector  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Balanced Communities introduced  a report 

outlining the findings from an in-depth scrutiny review of social sector under occupation 

undertaken by the Services Select Committee.  With an acute shortage of affordable  

housing and the financial imperative for down-sizing as a result of upcoming welfare 

reform, under occupation would be a key and timely issue to consider and re-approach 

as a local housing strategy priority.  

 

The key finding and recommendations from the review were outlined in the strategy for 

Under-Occupation in the Social Sector attached at appendix A to the report.  If approved, 

the Strategy would also provide the framework for future policy development in relation 

to social sector under-occupation. 

 

Members stressed that tenants would not be forced to move, instead, support would be 

provided to those who may require more specialist housing to find appropriate 

accommodation.   

 

A Members also highlighted the geographic barriers facing the Council.  As Sevenoaks 

was such a large district it was important to consider the distances that people would be 

moving.  It was important to ensure that people were not moved away from their friends, 

families and local communities. 

 

A visiting Member noted that in the last year, only 15 affordable homes has been built in 

Sevenoaks.  The Member suggested that planning policy needed to enable more 

affordable housing to be built.  The Chairman also suggested that developers should also 

be encouraged to built good quality 2 or 3 bedroom houses. 

 

Resolved: that the Strategy for Under-Occupation in the Social Sector be adopted 

as District Council policy to support the delivery of key housing objectives contained in 



Cabinet - 13 September 2012 

5 

 

the Housing Strategy Action Plan; to make effective use of the existing housing stock; 

and to minimise negative impacts as related welfare reform is introduced. 

 

30. London Road, Sevenoaks - Update  

 
Members considered a report providing an update on the development of land at London 

Road, Sevenoaks.  Reef Developments had submitted a planning application for the 

redevelopment of three sites to provide a 42,300 square foot retail until (provisionally let 

to Marks and Spencer Plc.) and 22 one and two bed residential units including 6 social 

residential units. 

 

The proposal, subject to a satisfactory planning consent being granted, was for the 

Council to transfer its land interests to Reef Developments.  Chase and Partners, who 

had advised the council in respect of the adjoining Blighs Meadow Compulsory Purchase 

Order and redevelopment,  had been retained to represent the Council’s interest in this 

matter. 

 

Members agreed that it was important to be responsive in the current market and felt 

that the decision taken by Marks and Spencer’s to continue to pursue the Sevenoaks 

proposals demonstrated the faith they had in the town. 

 

The Chairman stressed that the recommendations before Members related to the 

financial terms for selling the land was not about the planning process or the Council’s 

responsibilities as a community leader. 

 

Resolved: that the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

and the relevant Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree the terms of the transfer of the 

Council’s interests in the site in order to secure the development of land at London Road. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


